entirely out of capital and financed entirely by the Company's internal
sources;

5. transaction costs are assumed to be insignificant and have been
disregarded; and

based on the FY2021 Audited Financial Statements, the effects of the
purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company on the financial
position of the Company and the Group are set out below.

Prior to any purchase or acquisition of Shares, the Company will consider
financial factors (for instance, cash surplus, debt position and working capital
requirements of the Company) and non-financial factors (for instance, market
conditions and trading performance of the Shares) in assessing the impact on
the Company and the Group of such purchase or acquisition.

  15

(A)  Purchases made out of capital and held as treasury shares

Market/Off-Market Purchases

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

GROUP
After Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

COMPANY
After Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)

Share capital 40,667 36,600 36,600 40,911 36,844 36,844

Shareholders’ funds 67,644 64,299 63,821 20,474 16,651 16,651

Net tangible assets 67,644 64,299 63,821 20,474 17,129 16,651

Current assets 37,492 34,147 33,669 4,613 790 790

Current liabilities 11,171 11,171 11,171 778 778 778

Working capital 26,321 22,976 22,498 3,835 12 12

Total borrowings  6,751 6,751 6,751 - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

6,769 3,424 2,946 1,544 1,544 1,544

Profit after tax and
minority interest

10,321 10,321 10,321 885 885 885

Number of Shares
(excluding treasury
shares)

150,272,700 135,245,430 135,245,430 150,272,700 135,245,430 135,245,430

Treasury shares - 15,027,270 15,027,270 - 15,027,270 15,027,270

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents) 45.01 47.54 47.19 13.62 12.67 12.31

Weighted average
number of shares

150,272,700 135,245,430 135,245,430 150,272,700 135,245,430 135,245,430

Basic earnings/(loss) per
share (cents)(1)

6.87 7.63 7.63 0.59 0.65 0.65

Gearing ratio (times)(2)  0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current ratio (times)(3)  3.4 3.1 3.0 5.9 1.0 1.0

Notes:

(1) Basic earnings per share equals profit after tax and minority interest divided by the weighted
average number of shares.

(2) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to net tangible assets.

[…]

4. AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION

The Audit and Risk Committee has reviewed and deliberated on the Proposed Appointment of
Auditors and recommends the appointment of FKT as the Company's auditors after taking into
consideration the various factors set out in Paragraph 3 of this Circular and satisfied itself of
the suitability and independence of FKT to meet the audit requirements of the Group and
compliance with the requirements of the Catalist Rules.

5. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders (both direct and deemed) in the
Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, as recorded in the Register of Directors’
Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings kept by the
Company are set out below:

Direct Interest before any
purchase or acquisition of

Shares

Direct Interest after any
purchase or acquisition

of Shares

Deemed Interest
before any purchase

or acquisition of
Shares

Deemed Interest after
any purchase or

acquisition of Shares

Number of

Shares %(1)
Number of

Shares %(2)
Number of

Shares %(1)
Number of

Shares %(2)

Directors

Evgeny
Tugolukov 117,500,000 78.19 117,500,000 86.88 – – – –

Marat Devlet-
Kildeyev 7,500,000 4.99 7,500,000 5.55 – – – –

  24

Ravi
Chidambaram – – – – – – – –

Tan Han Beng  – – – – – – – –

Edwin Tham
Soong Meng  – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders

Evgeny
Tugolukov 117,500,000 78.19 117,500,000 86.88 – – – –

Notes:

1. The percentage is based on the existing share capital of 150,272,700 issued ordinary shares as at the Latest Practicable
Date.

2. Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares, being 15,027,270 Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate, the percentage after the Share buyback is calculated based on 135,245,430 Shares.

Other than through their respective shareholdings in the Company, none of the Directors or
Substantial Shareholders of the Company has any interest, direct or indirect (other than through
their shareholdings in the Company) in the Proposed Corporate Actions.